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the fact that the Railways have to carry
coal over long distances in the Kerala
region, will the hon. Minister give top
priority in regard to electrification in the
Kerala region ?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : Sir,
as far as the question of priority is con-
cerned, we have already laid down the
priorities in this order. The first priority
will be given to electrification on the trunk
routes. The second priority will be given
to those sections even outside the trunk
routes where there is heavy traffic. The
third priority will be given to thowe scc-
tions which actually have heavy frafhc;
but where there are certain special con- |
siderations. In terms of these priorities |
we will consider the case of Kerala also.

Damage to Taj Mahal on account of En-
vironmental Pollution |

*155 SHRI JAGAN NATH BHARD-
WAJ :t |

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM }
KHAN : !

SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI : |
SHRIMATI AMARIT KAUR :

|
|
SHRI IBRAHTM KALANIYA : ‘
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS bo
pleased to state : T e

(a) whether it is a fact that secricus!
concern about the possibility of damagcJ
to the Taj Mahal, due to envitonmental
pollution from the proposed refinery at
Mathura, continues to be expressed from
various quarters ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the|

marble slabs in the monument have already
shown signs of gradual decay dus to en-
vironmental pollution by the existing in-
dustriul complex around Agra; and

(¢) if so, what action Government have
taken or propose to take in this ragard ¥

iThe question was ;ctually ‘asked  on|
the floor of the House by Shri Jagan Nath(
Bhardwaj. i

[RAJYA SABHA]}

to Questions 20

THE MINISTER OF PETROLECUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
H. N. BAHUGUNA) (a) to () A
statement is laid on the Table of the
Sabha. '

Statement

(a) to (c) Apprehensions have becn ex-
pressed from time to time about the pos-
sible adverse effects of the gaseous efflu-
ents from the Mathura Refinery on the
monuments at Agra. To advise the pro-
ject authorities on the measures to be
taken for keeping the pollution effect to
the absolute minimum an Expert Commit-
tee was constituted in July 1974 with
Dr. S. Varadarajan as Chairman, and
representatives of the Ministry of Petro-
leum, India Meteorological Department,
National Committee on Environmental
Planning and Coordination, National En-
vironmental Engineering Research Institu-
te, Indian Institute of Petroleum, Indian
Oil Corporation and Government of Uttar
Pradesh as members. A representative of
Archaecological Survey of India was also

made a member in Deccember, 1975.

Since much work has been carried out
in Italy on the effect of sulphur dioxide on
monuments, IOC entered into an agree-
ment in 1974 with M/s. Tecneco, an [ta-
lian firm which is a subsidiary of Govern-
ment owned ENI Group to undertake the
following studies U

(i) On the basis of metcorological
data for the last ten years in the Ma-
thura-Agra region, to calculate ~ the
ground level concentration of effluents
(particularly sulphur dioxide) in the
Mathura-Agra region on account of
emission from the Mathura Refinery

(ii) Determination of the cxisting level
of pollution in the Agra region by mea-
surement over a period of six months ;

(ili) Determination of the present sta-
tus of preservation of monuments and
also the permissible concentration of
effluents from the point of view of their
preservation.
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Reporis have since been submitted by
M/s. Tecneco to Indian Oil Corpn. These
will be considered by the Exper; Commit-
tee, and necessary action will be taken by

Govt. after receiving the recommendation | at that time.

of the Expert Committee.

On the basis of data made available sO  ster himself has said.

far as a result of these investigations and
studies, it appears that the contribution by
the Refinery to the atmospheric pollution
even under the most adverse meteorologi-

[20 JUNE 1977]

to Questions 22

 reading. But I can assure the hon. Minis-

ter that posterity will not excuse us if
this world famous monument is destroyed.
I and the hon. Minister may not be alive
But posterity would surcly
curse us. This matter has been raised in
this House very often as the hon. Mini-
But it appears that
the environmental pollution from the pro-
posed refinery will inject slow poisoning
into this world famous monument and it
will gradually crumble and collapse from

cal conditions would be minimum at Agra|the face of the earth, a great tragedy in-

which is about 40 Kms. away from the | deed.

May I, therefore, hnow from the

Refinery, and at such a low level as would | hon, Minister, if all the efforts are now

not cause any concern about its cffect on
the white marble of Taj Mahal.

SHRI JAGAN NATH BHARDWAI
Will the hon. Minister be pleased to state
when the report of the Fxpert Committee
. will be available ?

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA : The in-
terim report has already come. But Sir,
the question is being gone into, time and
again, by experts and so far, every Ex-
pert Committee have clearly laid down
that there is no danger to the Taj by lo-
cation of this refinery at Mathura prima-

rily because the total pollution content in|

the atmosphere will not be increased by
this refinery so as to constitute a danger.
It has also been found out that the amount
of Sulphur dioxide which will get into
the air will not be more than 2 mgm. per
cubic metre of air which is a very low
rate of pollution in terms of its capability
to harm. It has also been clearly said
even by the archaeological people  who
are in this Committee that there is no
danger to the Taj. But time and again,
issues have been raised in the Press. There-
fore, an Expert Commiftee had becn ap-
pointed by my predecessor . Government
in which experts ranging from the Arch-
aeological Survey of India fo experts in
this field as well as U.P. State Govern-
ment representatives and so on have been
included. Their interim report indicates
no harm. The final report is likely 1o
come very soon.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN
The statement makes a very

| High.
: | more sulphur dioxide,
interesting | would if we were to use all the imported

given up in view of the reports of the
so-called experts and than this monument
is going to remain where it is. can
we not think of shifting the refinery from
Mathura because we cannot shift the Taj
Mahal from Agra? Therefore, T will re-
quest the hon. Minister to give a second

thought to the refinery’s location at
Mathura ?

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA Sir, the
predecessor Government on  whom my

hon. friend had more reliance thar this

Government. had aheady gone into the
question with rather great concern and

s0 have we. We have involved even the
ltalian consultants who are supposed to be
an authority in the oreservation of built-
up marble in Ttaly. They 1oo have said
that whereas in a number of countrics the
pollution degree is 80 microgram per cu-
bic metre. here it will increase from 1.5
to 2, maximum. Already in Agra—-I hope
my hon. friend would do somcthing on
that score by taking up the matier with
the State Government, as [ am going to
take up the matter—the degree of pollu-
tion is 6 microgram per cubic metre be-
cause a lot of smoke is emitting out of the
power-house close to this
ment. A number of small foundrics are
going vound Agra. Agra is u city of
foundries and a lot of smoke is emitting.
We, on our part, are taking everv care
by doing certain things. Firstly, we will
use the low sulphur crude from Bombay
It will not emit in
as

arxat monu-

atmosphere
otherwisc it

'
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crude. So, we will be taking crude from
the Bombay High in tankers to Salaya
To bring it

and pump it to Mathura.
down, 50 per cent of the crude processed
in Mathura refinery will be the Bombay
crude oil. Secondiy, we will scrub the
vapours coming out to a degree in which
the sulphur dioxide really will be washed

out. Thirdly, the <tacks will be raised to

[RAJYA SABHA)

80 metres so that the effluent, whatever
remains, will be left with absolutely no
capacity to harm or injure. So, as I said,
the interim report of the Committee has
come. But that Committce on which we
have the experts of India and from alioad, ‘
is going into it in full depth. So, ou |
concern as laymen, though justified, should |
not disturb us after what we hear or scef
from these people. But should the Com-
mittec say or confirm the fears of my
hon. friend, this Government would ccr-
tainly not bother about the money spent |
by the predecessor Government on putling '
up this particular refinery in Mathura.
We will certainly go into it but 61l date |
there is not a single authority which says
or claims oftherwise, In fact, the fear!
should have been that the pollution in
Agra which is already 6 per ceat and is
harmful for any monument should have
been curbed and should be curbed as
early as possible. ‘-

|
|

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN
Sir, the hon. Minister was addressing me
as if T only belong to U.P. and he does
not belong to U.P.

: T never

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA
said it.
SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN

When he was the Chief Minister in U.P.,
what did he do to reduce pollution in Agra ?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN Shiyi
Jagdish Joshi.
SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA Kindly

permit me to answer. The question s
not at all relevant because ail these are
the findings of the experts appointed by
the Government of India. They have
given their recommendations and findings |

fo Questions 24

on the 31st of last month. Therefore, 1,
as Chief Minister, was as good a layman
as my hon. friend. I never claim to have
high technological knowledge on either
account. i

ot I A A, F AT R g
FAT A FA0 w4 {5 wgt AF Ty wg@wm
HIT AFWAT TZAT FT I §, IT 9 FEER
fasasr wifafr 4 o we & & O Tw W@
Fzfaorr w39 w1 @ ¥ A agrwr Fae
AR K1 A ALy g afew AR AmT I9
gEET A E FqAEAT ¥ TAAT FT GG
fraar =afas sgfws & war & Y 7 FaA
A &1 7% FAAT § AW I fwaqy &
arEt ST A F fF qEamams §)
AR IAG Ay FAEAT W oAFAT §, A
femt ¥ 3AF fraw W7 3 w@ A 9
@ & Afe aqar o O ggfer 7 & sra?
T 94 HERA qE FAM Ko FAT LA

= gwadt W agaAw WAy, AEAE
e Awdl 97 94 4, {6 AEwm 97
e o gafom @y A% JgE 7 I07 2
TAFT I 9T KT FAT A ART TG T )
e d1 F=Ea fegeam & #@ifmr fm fam
g1 WG AF GF AgON K A g SEHT
QO EET FT D A A &A@ QA
¥ fr vy Wt wgfqazw fasad 39 wg
fadizr 1 &g ar e i gaa faard
N AT F oFw F AEr wdar ) A
wEr fegEr &1 faean s soqET we W)
A, @8 TAeT el w7 fzgr weawr 6F
qAAT K gaw W afq @y gAwr s
7 st (Interruptions) wwAT WA
YA

ot Widw wfan - AT yw wToET
F v strE-gar #1 gfaT &Y wmAr v faea-
ST TR AT § AT &, I AGWTG A
T F fd A7 ¥ WS AT ¥ T
frd 2 Ay wfawr # @ @ & fE e
T TI1AT 7
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st Fwaet AFEA agamc WIAET, 9FEO

A uF fava =) W E A wmwEw W
gadr  asr Five gk, wd gfmr F
e wm fran) SO ¥ Aw owgew ¥

A AP gArTl WA g W HwErt
T U@ F A9¥ uF difga oww ¥ AR
g W w7r & At ¥ o faeam e
aigar g 5 za foargasr & & S
w oy quramd 2 w7 wEAT AW o
way ¥ =i g M0 s A g, 39
7w oo ¥ Y gn o fewfad ¥
AEAT Hf AT WI T

Sole selling agency for Travancore chemi-
cals and Manufacturing Co. Lid, Alwaye

*156 SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON : §
SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN CHOU-
DHURY :

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRA-
BARTI :

Will the Minister of LAW,
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be
to state :

plzased

(a) whether it is a faci that the Tra-.
vancore Chemicals and Manufacturing Co.jf

Ltd., Alwaye, had appointed a foreign cg-
uity company as its sole sclling agents
for distribution of their premium products
and the foreign company is charging exor-
bitant prices for those products;

(b) if so, what are the reasons
appointing a foreign company as the sole
selling agents in preference o cn-operatives
of State Government undertakings;

(c) whether Government propose to
terminate the sole selling agencv and ap-
point State Government undertakings and
or co-operatives as distribution agents; and

(d) if not, what are the reasons there-
for ?

tThe question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shrimati Teela
Damodara Menon.

[20 JUNE 1977]

for |

to Questions 26

i THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
| AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
SHANTI BHUSHAN) (a) M/s. Tra-
vancore Chemicals and Manufacturing Com-
pany Limited, Alwaye has appointed M/s.
| Imkemex India Limited as its sole selling
agents for a period of § years with effect
from October 1. 1972 for the distribution
of Copper Sulphate, Copper Oxychloride
and Sodium Aluminate. M/s. Imkemex
India Limited is an Indian Company in-
ter connected with 1.C]I. (India) Pvt, Li-
mited. M/s. Tmkemex India Limited have
been appointed as sole selling agents for
sale of these products on a commission
of S to 71 per cent on the twmnover.

(b) to (d) The appointment in ques-
tion did not require the approval of the
Company Law Board under Section 294AA
of the Companies Act 1956. It is for
the company to choose its own selling
agents and the Company Law Board can
take action under Section 294 (5) of the
said Act only if the terms of the appoint-

| ment are prejudicial to the interests of the

JUSTICE | company.

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA ME-
NON : Is the Government awarc that
this agent is selling the produzis at 50 to
200 per cent profit ? May I also know
whether it is not the policy of this Go-
vernment to see that foreign agents for
our products are discouraged and internal
agents are appointed ?

SHRI SHANTI BHUSHAN : As I said,
. the approval for the appointment cf the
agent was not required under Section
294AA of the Companies Act as that pro-
vision was not applicable to the appoint-

ment of the selling agent. It is true that
if the terms of appointment of a selling
agent are prejudicial to the interests of
the company, then certainly the Govern-
ment has power under Section 294 {o go
into the matter. The Government did
call for the relevant data and it was found
that the sole selling agents were spending
a substantial portion of the czommission
received by them on the sale of the pro-
ducts of the company as expenses. In fact,
it was found that in 1973, the percentage




